GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Board of Zoning Adjustment
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Appeal No. 17747 of Stephanie Wallace, pursuant to 11 DCMR 8§ 3100 and 3101, from a
September 28, 2007 decision of the Zoning Administrator to deny the issuance of a building

permit allowing the reconstruction of a portion of a pre-existing one-family dwelling in the
R-1-B District at premises 5013 Belt Road, N.W. (Square 1756, Lot 64).

HEARING DATES: April 29, May 20, July 15, August 1, 2008
DECISION DATES: June 3, September 16, 2008

DECISION AND ORDER

This appeal was submitted October 19, 2007 by Stephanie Wallace (“Appellant”), who
challenged a decision by the Zoning Administrator to deny an application, submitted April 17,
2007, for a building permit to revise a prior building permit so as to allow reconstruction of “a
pre-existing portion of a single family house with a non-conforming side yard” concerning
property owned by the Appellant at 5013 Belt Road, N.W. (Square 1756, Lot 64). The appeal
concerns a project involving construction of a rear addition to a one-family dwelling, with
nonconforming side yards, that was disrupted by the discovery of structural damage to the
original house due to previous termite infestation and rot, and the eventual removal of the entire
original house. The Zoning Administrator denied the Appellant’s request for a building permit
that would have permitted reconstruction of the original house with five-foot side yards, finding
that new construction must comply with the current eight-foot side yard requirement because the
nonconforming structure was no longer in existence and could not be reconstructed because it
had not been damaged by casualty or act of God. Following a public hearing, the Board voted at
its public meeting on September 16, 2008 to deny the appeal.

PRELIMINARY MATTERS

Notice of Appeal and Notice of Hearing. By memoranda dated October 23, 2007, the Office of
Zoning provided notice of the appeal to the Office of Planning; the Zoning Administrator, at the
Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs (“DCRA”); the Councilmember for Ward 3;
Advisory Neighborhood Commission (“ANC”) 3E, the ANC in which the subject property was
located; and Single Member District/ ANC 3E04. Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3112.14, on February
6, 2008 the Office of Zoning mailed letters providing notice of the hearing to the Appellant, the
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Zoning Administrator, and ANC 3E. Notice was also published in the D.C. Register on February
15, 2008 (55 DCR 1569).

Party Status. The Appellant and ANC 3E were automatically parties in this proceeding. The
Board granted requests to intervene in the appeal submitted by John Lemoine, who owns and
resides in a house abutting the subject property to the south, and by Mary Grumbine and Jack
Simmons, who own and reside in a house on Garrison Street whose rear yard abuts the subject

property.

Appellant’s Case. The appeal challenged a decision made by the Zoning Administrator to deny a
building permit application (known as the fifth building permit application), submitted by the
Appellant on April 17, 2007, to revise a prior building permit (known as the first permit), issued
December 9, 2004, that had authorized construction of a rear addition to a one-family detached
dwelling with nonconforming side yards. The requested revision would have allowed the
Appellant to reconstruct the original dwelling, which had been removed. According to the
Appellant, three prior building permits — including a permit to demolish the existing house — had
been sought “based on guidance from DCRA in an effort to preserve the existing single family
house and to continue the project as originally planned.” The Appellant contended that the
Zoning Administrator’s decision was an attempt “to retract DCRA’s previous approval to allow
Appellant to demolish and rebuild an existing structurally unstable single-family house per the
existing permits and plans.” According to the Appellant, under the circumstances, the Zoning
Administrator was estopped from denying the application to revise the original building permit,
because the Appellant had made expensive and permanent improvements while acting in good
faith and in justifiable reliance on affirmative and repeated acts of DCRA, without notice of any
kind that the improvements violated the Zoning Regulations, and the equities and fundamental
fairness overwhelmingly favored the Appellant. The Appellant also argued that denial of the
permit application was barred by the doctrine of laches because “the District ‘slept on its rights’
with respect to any claim as to the ability of Appellant to rebuild the structurally unsound single
family house.”

Zoning Administrator. The Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs argued that the
appeal should be denied because the Zoning Administrator had accurately interpreted the Zoning
Regulations. At the public hearing, the Zoning Administrator reiterated his decision to deny the
Appellant’s application for a fifth building permit. He noted that, prior to the issuance of the
first building permit to the Appellant, there was a nonconforming structure on the subject
property, but that structure had been removed in the course of a piecemeal process. Upon review
of the application for the fifth building permit, which showed footers for a new building not
meeting the eight-foot setback requirements, the Zoning Administrator observed that the
nonconforming structure no longer existed on the site, and considered whether the structure had
been damaged or destroyed by an act of God or casualty within the meaning of 8§ 2001.6 of the
Zoning Regulations, so that the nonconforming building could be reconstructed so long as the
cost of reconstruction was not more than 75 percent of the cost of reconstructing the entire
structure.
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The Zoning Administrator testified that, since “casualty” and “act of God” are not defined in the
Zoning Regulations, he consulted Merriam-Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary. Based on the
dictionary definitions and his professional experience, the Zoning Administrator decided that
termite damage and rot did not constitute a casualty or act of God and therefore that § 2001.6
was inapplicable to permit reconstruction of the Appellant’s nonconforming structure. The
Zoning Administrator cited fires, storms, earthquakes, floods, hurricanes, wind damage, and
damage from vehicles — all of which are caused by sudden and unforeseen events — as examples
of a casualty or act of God. According to the Zoning Administrator, the Appellant’s situation
was not an example of damage by casualty or act of God because the damage to the
nonconforming house caused by termite activity and rot was the result of a lack of maintenance
of the structure and not either a sudden occurrence resulting from a casualty or a natural disaster
such as an act of God. The Zoning Administrator concluded that he lacked authority to approve
the fifth permit application because that permit would have allowed new construction not
meeting the side yard requirements, where the previously existing nonconforming structure had
effectively been razed — not destroyed by casualty or act of God — and the nonconforming
condition, which would have permitted smaller side yards, was gone.

Intervenors. The intervenors argued generally that the decision of the Zoning Administrator to
deny the Appellant’s permit application should be upheld. John Lemoine contended that the
Appellant intentionally destroyed the original house in a piecemeal fashion while simultaneously
building a completely new structure that would be much larger than would otherwise have been
permitted under the Zoning Regulations. He also argued that the damage caused to the house by
termites and rot was not due to an act of God or casualty but was the result of a negligent lack of
maintenance, and that the Appellant was on notice of the decrepit state of the property and acted
in bad faith, which barred any claim of estoppel. Jack Simmons and Mary Grumbine asserted
that the Zoning Administrator properly determined that the fifth building permit must be denied
because (i) at the time of the permit application, the house with nonconforming side yards had
ceased to exist, and the absence of any nonconforming structure precluded the grandfathering of
the nonconforming side-yard setbacks for any new construction, which must instead conform to
the eight-foot side-yard setbacks applicable in the R-1-B zone; and (ii) the destruction of the
house was the result of a lack of maintenance and not the result of an act of God or a casualty
that would permit the rebuilding of the nonconforming structure, because — unlike termite
damage — both an act of God and a casualty require a sudden loss or an occurrence that is not
preventable by exercise of reasonable care.

The intervenors also disputed the Appellant’s contention that the government was estopped or
barred by laches from denying the building permit application, asserting that the doctrine of
estoppel is rarely applied against the government because of the public interest in the
enforcement of the zoning laws and that the doctrine was not applicable under the circumstances
because the Appellant had no reasonable reliance and had not proceeded in good faith. The
intervenors also argued that the government was not barred by laches from denying the
Appellant’s permit application given the absence of undue delay in reviewing and acting on the
application.
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ANC Report. At a properly noticed, regularly scheduled meeting on April 10, 2008, with a
quorum present, ANC 3E approved a resolution, by a vote of 3-0, in opposition to the appeal.
ANC 3E urged the Board to affirm the Zoning Administrator’s decision to deny the Appellant’s
fifth building permit. According to the ANC, the Appellant’s application for a fifth permit was
denied because no part of the original house remained, and “[a]pplicable zoning regulations
permit the construction of an addition with a non-conforming side yard only if it is, in fact, an
addition to a non-conforming side yard.... The Zoning Administrator properly concluded that
there was no longer any basis for allowing the developer to build an extension with a non-
conforming side yard as the original side yard ceased to exist.”

The ANC asserted that “[t]ermite damage cannot be considered an ‘Act of God’ or ‘casualty’”
because the termite damage was not a sudden event or occurrence, but “festered over years.”
ANC 3E contended that the Appellant had failed “to take reasonable precautions regarding the
termite damage” or “high water levels on the street,” and “as a result encountered serious
roadblocks,” but neither the termites nor the high water levels could be considered an act of God
or casualty. The ANC concluded that any claim by the Appellant that the District was estopped
from denying the fifth building permit must fail because the Appellant had failed to act
appropriately under the circumstances.

Motion for Summary Judgment. On April 14, 2008, the Appellant submitted a prehearing
statement and motion for summary judgment. The motion alleged various “material facts not in
dispute” and argued that the Appellant had “the absolute right to reconstruct the collapsed
existing single-family house as requested” through the permit application submitted April 17,
2007. According to the Appellant, the Zoning Administrator’s decision was incorrect as a matter
of law, and DCRA should be directed to issue the requested fifth permit and any other permits
required to reconstruct the portion of the original single-family house that was “destroyed by
casualty and/or Act of God.”

The Appellant’s motion for summary judgment was opposed by the intervenors, who challenged
several of the “material facts not in dispute” alleged by the Appellant and argued that the Zoning
Administrator’s determination should be upheld. The motion was also opposed by DCRA, who
argued that the Appellant failed to demonstrate that there was no genuine factual dispute, that
equitable estoppel did not prevent the District from denying a building permit application “that is
violative of District law,” and that “the doctrine of laches was not applicable when the District
has responded promptly to every amended permit application filed by the Appellant.”

Motion to Dismiss. On April 24, 2008, intervenors Mary Grumbine and Jack Simmons
submitted a motion asking the Board to dismiss the appeal on the ground that the appeal failed to
set forth a claim on which relief could be granted, and to issue an order directing the Appellant to
raze the structure currently located on the subject property.” The motion asserted that the Zoning
Administrator had properly denied the Appellant’s application for a building permit because the
absence of the pre-existing structure on the subject property, which had been destroyed through a

! The motion to dismiss was supported by intervenor John Lemoine in his response submitted on May 16, 2008.
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lack of maintenance and not through a casualty or Act of God, precluded the *“grandfather”
application of the non-conforming side-yard setbacks.

On May 9, 2008, DCRA filed a response to the motion to dismiss indicating DCRA’s support for
the Intervenors’ position that the determination of the Zoning Administrator should be upheld,
but declining to assert that the appeal should be dismissed for failure to state a claim on which
relief could be granted. Also on May 9, 2008, the Appellant submitted her opposition to the
Intervenors’ motion. The Appellant claimed a lack of “timely knowledge of the latent structural
defects which created the casualty and imminent collapse of the structure,” reliance on
misrepresentations by the prior owner that the subject property had no history of termite
infestation or of foundation or structural defects, and good-faith reliance on the directions of
DCRA and the fourth building permit, which authorized the partial demolition and
reconstruction of the structurally damaged portion of the existing house.

At a public meeting on June 3, 2008, the Board denied the Appellant’s motion for summary
judgment because some of the material facts in the case were in dispute. The Board also denied
the intervenors’ motion to dismiss, finding that the Appellant had stated a claim on which relief
could be granted by alleging that the Zoning Administrator had erred in interpreting 8§ 405.8 and
2001.6 of the Zoning Regulations in denying the Appellant’s application for a building permit.

Motion for continuance. On July 15, 2008, the intervenors requested a continuance because one
intervenor was unable to attend the hearing for medical reasons. DCRA did not object, and the
ANC was in support of the request, but the Appellant objected to additional delay in hearing the
case. The Board denied the motion for continuance at its hearing on July 15, 2008.

Motion to amend appeal. On June 2, 2008, the Appellant submitted a motion to amend the
appeal “to incorporate [a] directly related denial by the Zoning Administrator” under § 401.1.
The motion stated that the Appellant had asked the Zoning Administrator to accept or deny her
“request under 11 DCMR § 401.1 to “enlarge or replace’ the existing rear addition as a matter-of-
right.” The request was made by letter dated May 29, 2008 but the “Zoning Administrator has
not timely responded to the Appellant’s request which constitutes a denial and/or refusal.” By
submission dated June 26, 2008, intervenor John Lemoine opposed the motion to amend the
appeal, arguing, among other things, that the “incomplete, nonconforming Addition in place at
the site” could not be built as a matter of right. By resolution approved at a regularly scheduled
meeting on July 10, 2008, ANC 3E also opposed the Appellant’s motion to amend the appeal,
“because it seeks to put before the BZA issues that are not yet ripe for appeal as they have not
yet been considered by the ZA.” At the hearing on July 15, 2008, the Board denied the motion to
amend the appeal, finding that the Appellant’s letter to the Zoning Administrator did not reflect a
decision by the Zoning Administrator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The subject property is located at 5013 Belt Road, N.W. (Square 1756, Lot 64). The
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parcel is rectangular, with a lot width of 30 feet and a depth of 150 feet. The lot area is
4,500 square feet.

2. When the Appellant acquired the property, in April 2004, the lot was improved with a
two-story, wood-frame one-family dwelling built in 1933. The house had side yards five
feet wide on each side.

3. The property is zoned R-1-B and is nonconforming with respect to lot area, lot width, and
side yard. The R-1-B zone requires a minimum lot area of 5,000 square feet (8 401.3), a
minimum lot width of 50 feet (§ 401.3), and side yards of at least eight feet (§ 405.9). In
the case of a building existing on or before May 12, 1958 that has a side yard less than
eight feet wide, an extension or addition may be made to the building so long as the width
of the existing side yard is at least five feet and will not be decreased by the new
construction. 11 DCMR § 405.8.

4, In February 2004, the subject property was listed for sale “‘as is’ — including termite.”
The Appellant did not obtain a termite inspection of the house before or after purchasing
the property.

5. The Appellant described plans to renovate the house by installing modern plumbing,
electrical, and HVAC systems and to construct a new addition — two and three-quarter
stories over a finished basement — at the rear of the dwelling. The original house was
generally rectangular, approximately 16 feet wide in the front segment and 20 feet wide
at the rear, and 28 feet long. The addition was planned as a rectangle, 20 feet wide by 40
feet long, with side yards five feet wide.

6. In July or August 2004, the Appellant applied for a building permit for the addition.
Building Permit No. B456280 (the “first permit”) was issued December 9, 2004 to
authorize construction of an *“addition to single family house to include new kitchen,
family room, master suite, baths, attic & basement. Separate elec., plumb., & mech.
installation permits are required.”

7. In January and February 2005, the Appellant began work on the roof of the house as well
as interior demolition. A stop work order was issued in February 2005 upon a complaint
that no permit was posted on the site, and was subsequently resolved.

8. In March 2005, the rear portion on the house dropped in the course of the Appellant’s
work on removing the house’s plumbing system. Upon investigation of the dropped
portion of the house, the Appellant discovered that the house had been severely damaged
by termites and rot due to prolonged exposure to moisture from the ground such that the
foundation and footings could not be repaired and the house had become structurally
unsound. The damage was not recent but had occurred over a period of years.
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Between March 5 and 8, 2005, the Appellant removed the remainder of the rear of the
house in an effort to prevent failure of the entire structure. A stop work order was issued
the same month on the grounds that the Appellant was “working beyond the scope.
Razing of building. Need to resubmit plans and plat.”

On September 22, 2005 the Appellant applied for an amended building permit to allow
for “underpinning.” Building Permit No. B477334 (the “second permit”) was issued
October 4, 2005 with the following description of work: “Revise Permit Number B46820
to delete the structural drawing S-1 which was not adequate for this project and substitute
five new signed and sealed drawings. Underpin a portion of the existing building.” The
“conditions/ restrictions” identified on the permit were: “Entirely on owner’s land with
added cost (underpinning not originally permitted). Remove and replace and [sic]
damaged wood in accordance with the structural plans to preserve the integrity of the
project. All other conditions of the original building permit are to remain the same
except [as] amended per attached plans with added cost.”

The Appellant began excavation for the rear addition on November 29, 2005. The
excavation caved in due to a high water table, making the ground unstable. The
Appellant attempted to stabilize the excavation site and installed shoring for the planned
addition.

In March 2006 the Appellant submitted another building permit application to delete the
foundation drawing and the cross section elevation and to substitute a revised basement
structural drawing and revised cross section elevation drawing. The Appellant also
requested authorization to raise the house approximately four feet to correspond to the
level of the addition, which had a higher foundation due to a high water table and ground
water.

Building Permit No. 91338 (the “third permit”) was issued April 21, 2006 with the
following description of work: “Revise Building Permit Number B # 46820 to delete the
foundation drawing and the cross section elevation and substitute a revised bsmt,
structural drawing and revised cross section elevation drawing. This permit revision will
raise the house up by approximately four feet.”

In October and November 2006, the Appellant framed the addition. Upon preparation to
lift the front of the house, the Appellant discovered additional termite damage and rot in
the front portion of the house.

By letter to DCRA dated January 9, 2007, a structural engineering consultant hired by the
Appellant, Advanced Structural Engineering, LLC, stated its determination, made after an
inspection of the structural integrity of the building, that “the structural elements of the
house are not in any shape to be lifted without causing some major damage and possible
collapse of the house.” The structural engineer wrote that the safer course would be to



BZA APPEAL NO. 17747
PAGE NO. 8

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

demolish the existing structure and rebuild it to match the existing plans and
specifications, consistent with current building code requirements.

In February 2007, the Appellant submitted a building permit application for approval to
perform a partial demolition of the house. Building Permit No. B103710 (the “fourth
permit”) was issued February 14, 2007 to authorize the Appellant to “demolish a portion
of and [sic] existing SFD due to the structural integrity and possible collapse of the house
which is dangerously unsound. Rebuild structure to current building code specifications
per per [sic] existing permits and plans.”

The remaining portion of the house was demolished in March 2007. On March 21, 2007,
a stop work order was issued by the DCRA Building Inspection Division. The violation
was described as “Entire house. Exceed scope of building permit. Building all new SFD.
Ongoing work [does] not match approved plans on site!!! Stop work order posted.”

On April 17, 2007, the Appellant submitted an application for a building permit (the
“fifth permit”) with the following description of work: “revision to B468280 to reflect
new footer and new (2) story structure replacing existing.”

By letter dated September 28, 2007, the Zoning Administrator informed counsel for the
Appellant that he was “unable to approve the pending building permit to reconstruct the
non-conforming single family house” because “under 11 DCMR 405.8, an existing house
with a non-conforming side yard may be extended with only a five foot wide for the
addition, instead of the otherwise normally required eight foot side yard, if a non-
conforming side yard is present. However, the existing side yard must be present to
utilize this provision.” According to the Zoning Administrator, in this case, where a
building permit was issued for a rear addition to an existing house with nonconforming
five-foot side yards, the ability to utilize § 405.8 “ended with the demolition of the
house.” Because “there is not any existing non-conforming yard to extend and with the
original house’s removal, the construction becomes subject to the eight foot side yard
setback requirement for the subject R-1-B District.”

The September 28, 2007 letter also stated that 11 DCMR § 2001.62 did not apply to the
subject property because the Zoning Administrator could not “find that the termite
damage that...made the building structurally unsound is either a casualty or act of God.
The damage resulting from this termite activity is a result of lack of maintenance of the

2 Subsection 2001.6 states that:

If a casualty or act of God results in damage to an extent of seventy-five percent (75%) or less of
the cost of reconstructing the entire structure, the structure may be restored or reconstructed to its
previous condition or to a more conforming condition; provided, that the reconstruction or
restoration shall be started within twenty-four (24) months of the date of the destruction and
continued diligently to completion.
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structure, not ... either a sudden occurrence resulting from a ‘casualty’ or a natural
disaster such as an ‘act of God.””

21.  On October 22, 2007 the Appellant filed an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s
decision, made September 28, 2007, not to issue the fifth building permit sought by the
Appellant to permit the reconstruction of the house.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Board is authorized by Section 8 of the Zoning Act, D.C. Official Code § 6-641.07(g)(2)
(2001), to hear and decide appeals where it is alleged by the appellant that there is error in any
decision made by any administrative officer in the administration of the Zoning Regulations. 11
DCMR 8§ 3100.2, 3200.2. In an appeal, the Board may reverse or affirm, in whole or in part, or
modify the decision appealed from. 11 DCMR § 3100.4.

An appeal must be filed within 60 days from the date the person appealing the administrative
decision had notice or knowledge of the decision complained of or reasonably should have had
notice or knowledge of the decision complained of, whichever is earlier. 11 DCMR § 3112.2(a).
The Board may extend the 60-day deadline in case of exceptional circumstances outside the
appellant’s control. 11 DCMR § 3112.2(d). In this case, the Appellant filed an appeal on
October 19, 2007 that challenged a decision made by the Zoning Administrator on September 28,
2007 not to approve an application for a building permit submitted by the Appellant. The appeal
was filed within the 60-day deadline and therefore was timely.

Based on the findings of fact, the Board was not persuaded by the Appellant that an error
occurred in any decision made in the administration of the Zoning Regulations with respect to
the Zoning Administrator’s decision to deny the Appellant’s application for a building permit
that would have allowed reconstruction of the house with nonconforming side yards, because the
Appellant’s removal of the house had eliminated the nonconforming side yards and the termite
infestation and rot that had damaged the house did not constitute a casualty or act of God that
could allow reconstruction of a nonconforming structure under § 2001.6.

Generally, a one-family dwelling located in the R-1-B district must have side yards that are at
least eight feet wide. 11 DCMR § 405.9. However, pursuant to 8 405.8, an addition may be
made to a house that has a side yard less than eight feet wide so long as the building was in
existence by May 12, 1958 and has a side yard at least five feet wide, and provided that the
addition will not decrease the width of the existing side yard. The Board concurs with the
Zoning Administrator that, at the time the Appellant submitted the fifth building permit
application, 8 405.8 was inapplicable because the subject property no longer contained a house in
existence on or before May 12, 1958. The parties did not dispute that the pre-1958 house
originally located on the subject property had been completely demolished by mid-March 2007,
before the Appellant submitted the fifth permit application in mid-April 2007. Accordingly, the
Board finds no error by the Zoning Administrator in his decision not to approve the permit to
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reconstruct the nonconforming one-family dwelling on the ground of noncompliance with side
yard requirements.

The Board also concurs with the Zoning Administrator that § 2001.6 was inapplicable to allow
reconstruction of the nonconforming structure because the damage to the house was not the
result of a casualty or act of God. The Appellant did not contend that damage caused by termites
constituted an “act of God,” in that termite damage was not a natural disaster akin to a hurricane
or tsunami. However, the Appellant argued that the damage to the house on the subject property
was the result of a “casualty.” The Board did not find the Appellant’s arguments persuasive.

“Casualty” is not defined in the Zoning Regulations. In accordance with § 199.2(g),® the Board
consulted Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary, which lists several definitions for “casualty.” The
Appellant urged the Board to adopt one of those definitions — “a person or thing that has failed,
been injured, lost or destroyed as a result of an uncontrollable circumstance or some action”
(Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (Unabridged) (2002)) — and argued that the
termite damage to the house was uncontrollable because the infestation and resulting damage had
occurred before the Appellant acquired the property. DCRA asserted that a different definition —
“an unfortunate occurrence, something that happens unexpectedly and without design, serious or
fatal accident, disaster” — was more appropriate in the context of zoning.* The intervenors cited
definitions describing a “casualty” as a sudden loss or an accident,® and argued that termite
damage, a progressive deterioration, could not be considered a casualty.

The Board concurs with the Zoning Administrator that termite damage does not constitute a
“casualty” for purposes of § 2001.6. Termite damage would not be considered a casualty even
under the definition favored by the Appellant, because whether an event constitutes a “casualty”
depends on the nature of the event — for example, how sudden it is, and whether it is foreseeable
— and not by the timing of its discovery. The salient aspects of the definitions of “casualty” are
the sudden nature of the occurrence, which is unexpected and unforeseeable, as well as the lack
of control over the event. The Board concludes that the damage that occurred to the
nonconforming structure at the subject property, which the Appellant attributed to termite
infestation and rot due to prolonged exposure to ground water, was not the result of a casualty for
purposes of § 2001.6, because the damage was not sudden but occurred over a period of years,

® Subsection 199.2(g) states that “Words not defined in this section shall have the meanings given in Webster's
Unabridged Dictionary.”

* According to DCRA, the dictionary defines “casualty” as “an unfortunately occurrence,” “serious or fatal accident:
disaster,” or “a person or thing that has failed, been injured, lost, or destroyed as the result of an uncontrollable
circumstance or some action: victim,” where “occurrence” means “something that takes place, esp. something that
happens unexpectedly and without design,” and a “disaster” is “a sudden calamitous event producing great material
damage, loss and distress.” DCRA asserted that “disaster” was synonymous with “catastrophe” and “cataclysm,”
which also “connote the sudden and unexpected, with attendant notions of lack of foresight.” Webster’s Unabridged
Dictionary (3" edition).

® John Lemoine cited the first definition of “casualty” in Webster’s New Universal Unabridged Dictionary (1983) as
“accident, that which comes by chance or without design, or without being foreseen; contingency.”
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was not unexpected or unforeseeable in a wood-frame dwelling at least seventy years old when
acquired by the Appellant, and was in the nature of a gradual deterioration that could have been
controlled, such as by means of an inspection and treatment for termite infestation.®
Accordingly, the Board concludes that the Zoning Administrator did not err in deciding that the
nonconforming structure at the subject property had not been damaged as a result of a casualty or
act of God and therefore that the Appellant could not reconstruct the one-family dwelling under
§ 2001.6.

The Appellant also argued that the Zoning Administrator was barred from denying the fifth
building permit and the reconstruction of the nonconforming house on the grounds of the
equitable doctrines of estoppel and laches. The Appellant claimed that the “DCRA-authorized
demolition of a portion of the original structure” would not have been undertaken if the
Appellant had known that “rebuilding a portion of the existing single-family dwelling would
subsequently not be permitted by the Zoning Administrator and/or DCRA.”

To succeed on a claim for estoppel, the Appellant must make a six-part showing: (1) expensive
and permanent improvements, (2) made in good faith, (3) in justifiable and reasonable reliance
on (4) affirmative acts of the District government, (5) without notice that the improvements
might violate the zoning regulations, and (6) equities that strongly favor the Appellant. See, e.g.,
Economides v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 954 A.2d 427, 444 (D.C.
2008); Bannum, Inc. v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 894 A.2d 423, 431
(D.C. 2006); Interdonato v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 429 A.2d 1000,
1003 (D.C. 1981). The doctrine of equitable estoppel is judicially disfavored in zoning cases
because of the important public interest in the integrity and enforcement of the zoning
regulations. 1d. In this case, the Appellant’s claim of estoppel fails because at least five of the
elements are lacking.

The Board finds that the Appellant did not make any “expensive and permanent improvements”
that would satisfy the first element of a showing of estoppel. Rather, the Appellant’s claim rests
on the destruction and removal of the house that was originally located on the subject property.

® In considering the context of § 2001.6, the Board noted an inconsistency in three subsections of § 2001 that govern
the reconstruction of nonconforming structures that have been damaged. One provision, § 2001.4, does not refer to
“casualty” but applies to nonconforming structures that have been “destroyed by fire, collapse, explosion, or act of
God,” while 88 2001.5 and 2001.6 both apply when damage to a nonconforming structure results from “a casualty or
act of God.” The Board was not persuaded by the Appellant’s argument that the wording of these three provisions
necessarily made “casualty” synonymous with fire, collapse, or explosion. A fire, collapse, or explosion might be
deemed a casualty in a given case, but, after review of the dictionary definitions, the Board concludes that a casualty
is not necessarily limited to “fire, collapse, or explosion” but is an event that is unforeseeable, uncontrollable, or
sudden. A “collapse” would not necessarily constitute a “casualty,” such as when the collapse results from a
gradual, progressive cause of damage such as termite infestation or rot. Nor did the Board concur with the
Appellant that the Zoning Commission in Order No. 403 (Case No. 81-17; July 18, 1983) “defined casualty based on
the result, not the cause or origin or any concept of fault.” The Appellant’s characterization of the Zoning
Commission’s action in Order No. 403 was somewhat distorted, as the Commission indicated that the Board would
not have to look at a determination or cause of the origin of a fire, for instance, and not the underlying cause of any
damage to a nonconforming structure.



BZA APPEAL NO. 17747
PAGE NO. 12

The Board was not persuaded that the Appellant reasonably relied on affirmative acts of the
District government in demolishing the house. The Appellant was not acting at the behest or
under the direction of DCRA in removing the house; rather, the Appellant sought the fourth
building permit, for permission to demolish a portion of the house, after the structural engineer
hired by the Appellant determined that the house was in danger of collapse. DCRA’s action in
approving a permit requested by the Appellant did not constitute an affirmative act of the District
government that caused the Appellant to decide her course of action with respect to the subject
property; nor did the Appellant act in reliance on any action by DCRA. The improvements made
by the Appellant — that is, the addition — were made prior to issuance of the fourth building
permit, and were made at the Appellant’s own risk, given that she elected not to obtain an
inspection of the property that could have discovered the structural damage to the house due to
prior termite infestations and rot. Demolition of the house did not result from any action of
DCRA, except to issue permits requested by the Appellant based on her representations of her
plans for the property. While the Board does not find that the Appellant acted in bad faith with
respect to the applications for the fourth and fifth permits, the Board also cannot find that the
equities favor the Appellant in this case. The Appellant knew or should have known about a
potential zoning issue related to nonconforming side yards at the subject property, and she
proceeded at her own risk in constructing an addition with the same nonconforming side yards
without first assessing the structural integrity of the original house. As the project progressed,
the Appellant made a series of discoveries about the property that lead to the various permit
applications. These factors were incidental to the property and the project, and were not the
result of any action by DCRA. Under the circumstances of this case, the equities require the
application and enforcement of the zoning regulations.

Finally, the Appellant also argued that denial of the fifth permit application was barred by the
doctrine of laches, because “the District ‘slept on its rights’ with respect to any claim as to the
ability of Appellant to rebuild the structurally unsound single family house.” The Appellant’s
claim of laches was based on a perceived lag associated with an almost 33-month period between
issuance of the first permit, which allowed construction of the addition, and the denial of the fifth
application almost two years after issuance of the second permit, which allowed reconstruction
of a portion of the house, and six months after the issuance of the fourth permit, which
authorized demolition of the remaining portion of the house.

The District of Columbia Court of Appeals has held that:

“Laches is a species of estoppel, being defined as the omission to assert a right for
an unreasonable and unsatisfactorily explained length of time under
circumstances prejudicial to the party asserting laches.” 3 Rathkopf, Law of
Zoning and Planning, at 67-1 (3d ed. 1972). It is often claimed “where the
inactivity of the officials charged with the enforcement of the ordinance has
misled the owner into acts in violation of the ordinance . . . or has misled persons
into purchasing the property in ignorance of the illegality of the use or structure.”
Id. at 67-2. ...[A] claim of laches in the zoning context is not judicially favored
and is rarely applied “except in the clearest and most compelling circumstances.”
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Where a party can prove inexcusable delay which has resulted in substantial
prejudice, however, laches may be found.

Wieck v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 383 A.2d 7, 11 (D.C. 1978)
(citations omitted). Application of the doctrine of laches requires an unreasonable delay in
seeking enforcement of the zoning regulations and resulting prejudice to the party asserting the
defense. Goto v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 423 A.2d 917, 925 (D.C.
1980).

First, the denial of the fifth building permit did not involve the enforcement of the zoning
regulations. Unlike the stop work order that was in effect at the time, the denial of the permit
was not initiated by the government in response to a violation, but was an action triggered by an
application filed by the Appellant. No right of the government was involved.

Even if the doctrine of laches applied to a permit denial, the Board was not persuaded by the
Appellant’s claim of unreasonable delay in denying the fifth building permit application based
on the elapsed time since the issuance of the first permit. The Appellant requested a series of
permits that reflected evolving conditions at the subject property. The Appellant received the
fourth permit in February 2007, and applied for the fifth permit in April 2007. The Zoning
Administrator made his decision not to approve the fifth application less than six months later, in
September 2007. The Board does not find five months an unreasonable delay under these
circumstances. Nor does the Board find any resulting prejudice to the Appellant due to the five-
month interval between the application for and the denial of the fifth permit. The interval was
relatively short in duration, and the issuance of a stop work order, in April 2007 for exceeding
the scope of the fourth permit, prevented incurrence of additional costs of rebuilding the house
while a decision on the fifth permit was pending. Accordingly, the Board rejects as without
merit the Appellant’s claim that denial of the fifth permit application was barred by the doctrine
of laches.

For the reasons stated above, the Board concludes that the Appellant has not satisfied the burden
of proof with respect to the claim of error in the decision by the Zoning Administrator to deny
the issuance of a building permit allowing the reconstruction of a portion of a one-family
dwelling in the R-1-B District at premises 5013 Belt Road, N.W. (Square 1756, Lot 64).
Accordingly, it is therefore ORDERED that the appeal is DENIED.

VOTE: 4-0-1 (Ruthanne G. Miller, Marc D. Loud, Mary Oates Walker and Shane L. Dettman
to DENY the appeal; Gregory N. Jeffries not present, not voting)

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
Pursuant to 83125.10, a majority of Board members approved the issuance of this order,
including Meridith H. Moldenhauer who read the record.
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LN
ATTESTED BY: Qﬁzwwﬁv /—/—-
" JAMISON L. WEINBAUM
Director, Office of Zoning

0CT 30 2009

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125.6, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME FINAL UPON ITS
FILING IN THE RECORD AND SERVICE UPON THE PARTIES. UNDER 11 DCMR
§ 3125.9, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE TEN DAYS AFTER IT BECOMES

FINAL.
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As Director of the Office of Zoning, | hereby certify and attest that on OCTOBER 30, 2009, a
copy of the order entered on that date in this matter was mailed first class, postage prepaid or
delivered via inter-agency mail, to each party who appeared and participated in the public
hearing concerning the matter and to each public agency listed below:

John Patrick Brown, Esquire
Stephanie A. Baldwin, Esquire
Greenstein Delorme & Luchs, P.C.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Stephanie Wallace
2215 49" Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007

Chairperson

Advisory Neighborhood Commission 3E
5425 Western Avenue, N.W. #219
Washington, D.C. 20015

Single Member District Commissioner 3E04
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 3E
5425 Western Avenue, N.W. #219
Washington, D.C. 20015

Jack Simmons & Mary Grumbine
3952 Garrison Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016

John Lemoine
5011 Belt Road, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016

441 4" Street, N.W., Suite 200/210-S, Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 727-6311 Facsimile: (202) 727-6072 E-Mail: dcoz@dc.gov Web Site: www.dcoz.dc.gov
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Matthew LeGrant, Zoning Administrator
Dept. of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs
Building and Land Regulation Administration
941 North Capitol Street, N.E., Suite 2000
Washington, D.C. 20002

Mary H. Cheh, City Councilmember

Ward Three

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 108
Washington, D.C. 20004

Jill Stern, Esquire

General Counsel

Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs
941 North Capitol Street, N.E., Suite 9400
Washington, D.C. 20002

Matthew J. Green, Jr., Esquire

Assistant Attorney General

Department of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs
941 North Capitol Street, N.E., 9" Floor
Washington, D.C. 20002

Lori S. Parris, Esquire

Deputy General Counsel

Dept. of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs
941 North Capitol Street, N.E., 9" Floor
Washington, D.C. 20002

Charles Thomas, Esquire

Assistant Attorney General

Department of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs
941 North Capitol Street, N.E., 9" Floor
Washington, D.C. 20002

Melinda Bolling, Esquire

Assistant Attorney General

Department of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs
941 North Capitol Street, N.E., 9" Floor
Washington, D.C. 20002
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T. Gail Maddox-Levine, Esquire

Assistant Attorney General

Department of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs
941 North Capitol Street, N.E., 9" Floor
Washington, D.C. 20002

ATTESTED BY

TWR

: wa% A-Z’IAZ_/

7/ JAMISON L. WEINBAUM
Director, Office of Zoning
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